

ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

4015 LEWIS SPEEDWAY ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32084

REPORT NUMBER SJSO13ARR002982

ARREST REPORT

(904)824-8304 Report Date / Time Agency Case/Offense Number OCA Number nating Agency Case Number OBTS Number Jail Booking Number Other Number 500) OTabada 07/30/2013 02:17 PM SJSO130FF008588 SJS013CAD092189 LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE ST JOHNS COUNTY 4015 LEWIS SPEEDWAY, ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32084 Range of Occurrence Date/Time Latitude Longitude -81.33647 07/30/2013 02:17 PM to 07/30/2013 02:17 PM 29.94049 PERSON: SUSPECT Last Name SIMMONS Eyes BRO GLORIA IRENE 03/26/1963 B 5'06' Nation Driver's License o Other Type SJSO95MNI155408 S55228963606 FL DL City ST AUGUSTINE 510 W GALVEZ LN 203 904-819-0359 ST. JOHNS 32081 **CHARGES** Counts Charge Number 843.01 Charge RESIST OFFICER Charge Degree General Offense Code Bond Amoun Hate Crime Domestic Violence THIRD PRINCIPAL WITH VIOLENCE Counts Charge Number 877.03 877.03 DISORDERLY CONDUCT Charge Degree General Offense Code PRINCIPAL Bond Amoun ☐ Domestic Violence SECOND MISDEMEANOR BRAWLING FIGHTING CORRUPT PUBLIC MORAL DECENCY PROBABLE CAUSE CAD INCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE: [0405] [A1] The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above-named defendant, on the 30th day of July, 2013, at approximately 1520 hrs [] A.M. [x] P.M. at 4015 Lewis Speedway within St. Johns County, violated the law and did then and there: The defendant, Gloria Simmons, did unlawfully commit 1) disorderly conduct and 2) resisting Leo with violence to wit: Gloria Simmons, came to the Sheriff's Office to make a report in reference to an incident which occurred on July 1, 2013 and had already been handle by the SJSO. During my contact with G Simmons in the lobby office of the Sheriff's Office, G Simmons became agitated and demanded we sign charges on a subject who was involved in the earlier incident. After detailed explanation as to why I was not signing charges in reference to that incident, G Simmons stated, "this is all bull shit and I'm sick of this kind of shit around here". G Simmons then picked up her papers and left the office. As she walked out of the office into the Sheriff's Office reception area she stated, some thing to the affect of "ya'll are all fucked up". As I followed G Simmons out of the lobby area outside I observed Sarah St. Martin and her three children standing there hearing everything said by G Simmons. I followed G Simmons outside and told her that her actions and foul language she used inside the lobby were unacceptable in front of the lady and small children inside the lobby. I walked back into the lobby and asked S St. Martin if her children and she were ok and she stated, they were and she found the language used by G Simmons to be offensive and her actions startled her children and frightened her oldest son. I then exited the lobby and approached G Simmons who was walking towards the parking lot and advised her she was under arrest for disorderly conduct and to put her hands behind her back. G Simmons attempted to turn to face me at which time I gabbed both of her arms in order to secure her and she tensed up refusing to allow me to handcuff her. I again told G Simmons she was under arrest and to put her hands behind her back and she continued to resist my lawful efforts and attempted to get away from me. At this point I grabbed her with both arms and leg swept her, taking her to the ground in order to gain control so she could be handcuffed. Once on the ground G Simmons continued to resist, grabbing my sunglasses and pulling them off of my face, grabbing me by my right arm and hand and refusing to put her arms behind her back. Deputy Banks then grabbed her by an arm and we both attempted to handcuff her. During the struggle she continued to resist, pulling her arms and hands from our grip. Eventually we were able to secure G Simmons. As a result of the incident I sustained all of which were treated by me on scene. After securing G Simmons she stated her and requested to be checked by Fire/Rescue personnel. Fire/Rescue responded to the scene and cleared G Simmons. I transported G Simmons to the jail without further incident. Citation No. Domestic Violence: []1515 Probation: [] Yes [] No If yes, Location: Sexual Predator: [] Yes [] No English: [] Yes [] No Deaf/Mute: [] Yes [] No Attachments, Statements: [] Traffic Citations: [] DU PERSON: VICTIM

Master Name Index Number SJSO12MNI000679

ARREST REPORT

EDWARD

Place of Birth

First Name

EARI

Last Name

EDENFIELD

Nation

Date of Birth

County

M

Suffix

Class or Type

Report Date / Time 07/30/2013 02:17 PM		Agency Case/Offense Number SJSO13OFF008588	OCA	Number	Onginaling Agency Case Number	OBTS Num	ber Ollender Based Transaction System	Jail Bo	oking Num	ber		ner Numb ISO13C	er AD09218	9
PERSON: VICTIM														
First Name SARAH	Middle BETH		ast Nam			Suffix	Date of Birth 05/14/1981	Age 32	Race W	Sex F	Height 5'05"	Weight 165	Hair BLN	Eyes HAZ
Master Name Index Number SJS095MNI114027		ce of Birth		Nation	***************************************		100/14/1901	T	Driver's Li S356782	cense or	Other ID	State	Class of DL	
Address 4508 3RD AVE				City ST A	\UG		County		0000702		Zip Cod 32084		hone	
PERSON: WITNESS A				1 - 1 - 1							,			***************************************
First Name JEREMY	Middle HOW/	Name I	ast Nam	ne	***************************************	Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 25	Race W	Sex M	Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
Master Name Index Number SJS008MNI045323		ce of Birth		Nation			SSN		Driver's Li		Other ID	State	Class	r Type
Address				City			County			State	Zip Cod	e I	hone	
PERSON: WITNESS B														***************************************
First Name CATHERINE	Middle LYNN	Name I	ast Nam	ne		Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 36	Race W	Sex F	Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
Master Name Index Number SJS013MNI013626		ce of Birth		Nation			SSN		Driver's Li		Other ID	State	Class	r Type
Address				City	·		County			State	Zip Cod	e I	Phone	
PERSON: WITNESS C										1				
First Name MELISSA	Middle ANN	Name	Last Nam	ne ULL		Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 30	Race	Sex F	Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
Master Name Index Number SJS011MNI003292		ce of Birth		Nation			SSN		Driver's Li	cense o	Other ID	State	Class	r Type
Address				City	·		County	1		State	Zip Cod	е	hone	
LEO BOND				l										
Bond Amount \$		□None □Pro	□F	ROR		☐ Cash		∏Any	7			PreTrial	If Qualify	7
COURT APPEARANCE IN	IFORM	IATION												
Court							Court Phone		Court I	Date & T	ime		·	
Court Address												I		
Instructions		and the second s												
ARREST INFORMATION				***************************************	······································								**************************************	
Arrest Date / Time 07/30/2013 02:17 PM		Residency Within jurisdiction			red restee		Extent of Injury Minor (treated in	hooni	tal\		Resist .	Arrest		
Prior Arrests		Arrest Jurisdiction		JAH	estee	Alcohol	pwinor (treated in	повр	iai)	Drugs	lies			
ARREST LOCATION	····	Within jurisdiction				No				No				
County		Address					**************************************					•		
ST JOHNS COUNTY		4015 LEWIS SPEEI	DWAY,	, ST AUG	SUSTINE, FL	32084				·····				
ARREST DELIVERED TO Jail / Booking Facility		Locat	ion									Phor	ne	
ARRESTING OFFICER	ARRESTING OFFICER													
Officer Call Number Officer Name i) Ef. 1. Expression 8/34 Officer Signature														
Subscribed and sworn to (or	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 30 M day of July A.D., 2013 by T. EVENFLEU who is personally known to me or													
has produced LEO		as identification.	-		1				,		-			
211	Defluty D. Johnson 10211 Notary Public LEO ACO Commission No: My Commission Expires:													



ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

4015 LEWIS SPEEDWAY ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32084 (904)824-8304

OFFENSE REPORT

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER 2

(904)624												
Agency Case Number SJSO13OFF008588	Report Date / Time 07/30/2013 03:3	5 PM	Offense Descrip		VITH VIOLEN	ICE						
CAD Incident Number SJSO13CAD092189	External Case Referen	nce Number	Range of Occur 07/30/2013	rence Date/Time 02:17 PM to	07/30/2013 0	2:17 PM						
OCATION OF OCCUPE	NOF											
County	Address	NWAW OT ALL		20004			Latitude	9		Longitu		
ST JOHNS COUNTY Location Category	4015 LEWIS SPEED	<u> </u>	Location Descri		Locat	tion Status	29.94	049	1	-81.3 Lighting C	3647 Condition	
Other Weather	Car lot/parking		sidewalk		Non				ļ	Dayligh		
✓ Clear	☐Cloudy ☐Fo	og L	Rain	Snow	□На	il	П	Other		∐Un	known	
PERSON: SUSPECT	INC. della Niana	li ant Niana		1 0.45.	ID-4f Di-th	A 1	D	0	I I a Carlos	14/ - :l- t	T 11=:-	I
First Name GLORIA	Middle Name IRENE	Last Name SIMMON		Suffix	Date of Birth 03/26/1963	Age 50	Race B			Weight 0	BRO	BRO BRO
Master Name Index Number Place SJSO95MNI155408 Address	e of Birth	Nation	City	Driver's License of S55228963606	<u> </u>		State FL	DL	or Type		hone	
510 W GALVEZ LN 203 Residence Status		I Vahiala an Pan	ST AUGUSTII		ST. JOHNS		_	State FL	Zip Code 32081	9	04-819-0	359
Within jurisdiction Occupation			ployer	11 Fe15011			√ Arre	sted	Maete	Want	ed ss Index N	umber
Address			IEMPLOYED	ity		State Zip	Code	Phon		T Dusines	s illuex iv	umber
Addiess				ity		Otate Zip		1 1101				
PERSON: VICTIM	The control of	li sa		10 #	In (D: !!			0 1		147	T 11 1	
First Name EARL	Middle Name EDWARD	Last Name EDENFIE		Suffix III	Date of Birth	Age 38	Race W	Sex M	Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
SJSO12MNI000679	e of Birth	Nation		Driver's License			State		or Type		lla a a a	
Address Residence Status		L Vahiala an Ban	City	n Boroon	County			State	Zip Code	9	hone	
Within jurisdiction		venicle on Rep	oort Associated with	n Person			Arre	sted		■Want	ed	
PERSON: VICTIM												
First Name SARAH	Middle Name BETH	Last Name ST MAR		Suffix	Date of Birth 05/14/1981	Age 32	Race W		Height 5'05"	Weight 165	Hair BLN	HAZ HAZ
SJSO95MNI114027	e of Birth	Nation		Driver's License of S35678281674	1		State FL	DL	or Type	Ш,_		
Address 4508 3RD AVE			ST AUG		County			State FL	Zip Code 32084	e P	hone	
Residence Status Within jurisdiction		venicle on Rep	oort Associated with	n Person			Arre	sted		□Want	ed	
PERSON: WITNESS A				_		_	_	_				
First Name JEREMY	Middle Name HOWARD	Last Name BANKS		Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 25	Race W	Sex M		Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
SJSO14MNI010843	e of Birth	Nation		Driver's License	or Other ID		State	Class	or Type			
Address			City		County			State	Zip Code	e P	hone	
Residence Status Within jurisdiction		Vehicle on Rep	ort Associated with	h Person			Arre	sted		□Want	ed	
PERSON: WITNESS B												
First Name CATHERINE	Middle Name LYNN	Last Name PAYNE		Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 36	Race W	Sex F	Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
Master Name Index Number Place SJSO13MNI013626	e of Birth	Nation		Driver's License	or Other ID	•	State	Class	or Type			•
Address			City		County			State	Zip Code	e P	hone	
Residence Status Within jurisdiction		Vehicle on Rep	ort Associated with	h Person			Arre	sted		□Want	ed	
PERSON: WITNESS C												
First Name MELISSA	Middle Name ANN	Last Name SWINDU	ILL	Suffix	Date of Birth	Age 30	Race	Sex F	Height	Weight 0	Hair	Eyes
	e of Birth	Nation		Driver's License	or Other ID		State		or Type	Ť	ı	
Address		•	City		County			State	Zip Code	e P	hone	
Residence Status Within jurisdiction		Vehicle on Rep	ort Associated with	h Person			Arre	sted		Want	ed	
CHARGES		•					•					
Counts Charge Number 843.01	Charge RESIST OFF	ICER										
Charge Degree THIRD	Charge Level FELONY	General Offe PRINCIP	ense Code AL				late Crime	•	Tr	Domes	stic Violen	се
Charge Description WITH VIOLENCE						. —						

Offense Report Page 1 of 5

Agency Case Number SJSO13OFF008588	Report Date / Time 07/30/2013 03:35	PM	Offense Descript	cription SISTING LEO WITH VIOLENCE						
CAD Incident Number SJSO13CAD092189	External Case Reference	e Number	Range of Occurr	ence Date/Tim	ce Date/Time 1:17 PM to 07/30/2013 02:17 PM					
Counts Charge Number 877.03	Charge DISORDERLY	CONDUCT								
Charge Degree SECOND	Charge Level MISDEMEANOR	General Offe PRINCIP	ense Code AL			☐ Hate Crime	☐ Domestic Violence			
Charge Description BRAWLING FIGHTING	CORRUPT PUBLIC MOR	AL DECENC	Υ							
PROBABLE CAUSE NA	RRATIVE: 07/30/2013 03:	:35 PM								
Reporting Officer				Approving Su	•					
	ID Number Officer Name Permanent SJS006		D Number PER000600	Approved ✓	Supervisor Name WENSIL, JAME	Permanent ID Number SJSO06PER000160				
CAD INCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE: [0405] [A1] The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above-named defendant, on the 30th day of July,2013, at approximately 1520 hrs [] A.M. [x] P.M. at 4015 Lewis Speedway within St. Johns County, violated the law and did then and there: The defendant, Gloria Simmons, did unlawfully commit 1) disorderly conduct and 2) resisting Leo with violence to wit:										
2013 and had alrea Sheriff's Office, G earlier incident. A Simmons stated, " papers and left the thing to the affect	ndy been handle by Simmons became a fter detailed explana this is all bull shit a	the SJSO. Igitated an ation as to a t	During my d demander why I was k of this king the office of I followed	y contacted we signed we signed to the signed we signed with the signed with t	et with G Simn gn charges or ning charges it around here Sheriff's Offic nons out of th	nons in the lob n a subject who in reference to ". G Simmons e reception are le lobby area o	o was involved in the that incident, G then picked up her ea she stated, some utside I observed			

I then exited the lobby and approached G Simmons who was walking towards the parking lot and advised her she was under arrest for disorderly conduct and to put her hands behind her back. G Simmons attempted to turn to face me at which time I gabbed both of her arms in order to secure her and she tensed up refusing to allow me to handcuff her. I again told G Simmons she was under arrest and to put her hands behind her back and she continued to resist my lawful efforts and attempted to get away from me. At this point I grabbed her with both arms and leg swept her, taking her to the ground in order to gain control so she could be handcuffed. Once on the ground G Simmons continued to resist, grabbing my sunglasses and pulling them off of my face, grabbing me by my right arm and hand and refusing to put her arms behind her back. Deputy Banks then grabbed her by an arm and we both attempted to handcuff her. During the struggle she continued to resist, pulling her arms and hands from our grip. Eventually we were able to secure G Simmons. As a result of the incident I sustained , all of which were treated by me on scene.

Simmons outside and told her that her actions and foul language she used inside the lobby were unacceptable in front of the lady and small children inside the lobby. I walked back into the lobby and asked S St. Martin if her children and she were ok and she stated, they were and she found the language used by G Simmons to be offensive

After securing G Simmons she stated and requested to be checked by Fire/Rescue personnel. Fire/Rescue responded to the scene and cleared G Simmons. I transported G Simmons to the jail without further incident.

Citation No.

Domestic Violence: [11515

Probation: [] Yes [] No If yes, Location: _____ Sexual Predator: [] Yes [] No

and her actions startled her children and frightened her oldest son.

English: [] Yes [] No _____ Deaf/Mute: [] Yes [] No Attachments, Statements: [] Traffic Citations: [] DU

SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE: 07/30/2013 04:10 PM

1 -1 3				Approving Supervisor					
		Permanent ID Number SJSO07PER000015	Approved ✓		Permanent ID Number SJSO06PER000160				

Offense Report Page 2 of 5

Agency Case Number SJSO13OFF008588	Report Date / Time 07/30/2013 03:35 PM	Offense Description 0412 RESISTING LEO WITH VIOLENCE
CAD Incident Number SJSO13CAD092189		Range of Occurrence Date/Time 07/30/2013 02:17 PM to 07/30/2013 02:17 PM

On 7/30/13, I responded to the St Johns County Sheriff's Office in reference to a complaint of battery. Upon arrival, I met with Gloria Simmons who stated she wanted to pursue charges of battery against Joseph Pollack, a maintenance worker employed by her apartment complex. G Simmons went on to state that during an altercation that took place on 7/1/13, she was pushed down a flight of stairs. After reading over the case that was reported by the SJSO on the day it occurred, I found no probable cause to sign charges on J Pollack for battery.

When I advised G Simmons that there was not probable cause to sign charges, she became agitated and began to use foul language in front of children and another woman who were waiting in the lobby of the SJSO.

Dep Edenfield then placed G Simmons under arrest for disorderly conduct. While attempting to secure G Simmons, I observed Dep Edenfield redirect G Simmons to the ground while giving her verbal commands. I then ran over to Dep Edenfield to assist him in securing G Simmons. Once Dep Edenfield was able to gain physical control of G Simmons, I was able to secure G Simmons.

A response to resistance form was completed by this deputy.

SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE: 07/31/2013 07:46 AM

1 0				Approving Supervisor						
ID Number				Supervisor Name	Permanent ID Number					
466	PAYNE, CATHERINE L	SJSO06PER000757		WENSIL, JAMES C	SJSO06PER000160					

On July 30, 2013 at just after 1415hrs, Mrs. Malinda Irwin contacted me and advised that Gloria Simmons was in the front lobby of the Sheriff's Office and she was requesting to "sign charges" on another individual for an incident that reportedly occurred on July 13, 2013. I requested M. Irwin contact the Comm Center and request a patrol unit respond to the lobby. Within the next half an hour, I went to the lobby to check the status of the situation. I noticed three small children, with what I assumed was their mother in the lobby. Deputy Edenfield was exiting the small interview room in the lobby and came out to speak to me. He explained that G. Simmons was being irrational and was insistent that he and Deputy Banks were not assisting her with the situation. I advised Deputy Edenfield that I would assist if needed, but he assured me they could handle the situation.

I returned to my office. Several minutes later, M. Irwin called me and said that G. Simmons caused a scene in the lobby and requested I assist. As I entered the lobby, Deputy Edenfield approached me and said G. Simmons became very upset and began to yell obscenities in the presence of the young children in the lobby. He said all attempts to calm her failed. I told Deputy Edenfield that G. Simmons had recently been in the Sheriff's Office lobby and caused a scene, to which I responded. G. Simmons was warned about her conduct at that time (Wednesday, July 03, 2013). In fact, I explained the only reason why G. Simmons was not arrested based on her conduct, was the fact that no other persons were present to witness her behavior.

Deputy Edenfield made contact with the mother of the small children and asked if she was offended by the G. Simmons' conduct. The woman told Deputy Edenfield that she did not believe her children needed to witness or overhear G. Simmons' rant. At that time, G. Simmons was walking south toward the parking lot of the Sheriff's Office. Deputy Edenfield told me he would be arresting G. Simmons and exited the Sheriff's Office. He ran to catch G. Simmons, telling her to stop. Deputy Edenfield approached G. Simmons and attempted to handcuff her; as he did, G. Simmons began pulling away. Deputy Edenfield began to struggle to handcuff G. Simmons, so he put her on the ground to gain better control. Deputy Banks, Deputy Swindull, and I ran to assist. Deputy Edenfield and Deputy Banks struggled with G. Simmons as they attempted to gain her compliance in order to properly handcuff her. G. Simmons was continually told to stop resisting and to put her hands behind her back. I witnessed her try to strike and scratch at Deputy Edenfield's face, pulling his sunglasses off of his person. G. Simmons was eventually secured. Once she was secured, she said her

Deputy Banks requested Fire-Rescue respond to evaluate G. Simmons. I remained with Deputy Banks and G. Simmons until Fire-Rescue arrived and evaluated her.

Once G. Simmons was evaluated, I requested surveillance footage from the I.T. Section. That footage was obtained and submitted as evidence.

INITIAL NARRATIVE: 07/31/2013 02:31 PM

, ,			Approving Supervisor					
ID Number	Officer Name	Permanent ID Number	Approved	Supervisor Name	Permanent ID Number			
3134	EDENFIELD, EARL E III	SJSO06PER000600	\square	WENSIL, JAMES C	SJSO06PER000160			
Gloria Simmons, came to the Sheriff's Office to make a report in reference to an incident which occurred on July 1								

Offense Report Page 3 of 5

Agency Case Number SJSO13OFF008588	Report Date / Time 07/30/2013 03:35 PM	Offense Description 0412 RESISTING LEO WITH VIOLENCE
CAD Incident Number SJSO13CAD092189		Range of Occurrence Date/Time 07/30/2013 02:17 PM to 07/30/2013 02:17 PM

2013 and had already been handle by the SJSO. During my contact with G Simmons in the lobby office of the Sheriff's Office, G Simmons became agitated and demanded we sign charges on a subject who was involved in the earlier incident. After detailed explanation as to why I was not signing charges in reference to that incident, G Simmons stated, "this is all bull shit and I'm sick of this kind of shit around here". G Simmons then picked up her papers and left the office. As she walked out of the office into the Sheriff's Office reception area she stated, some thing to the affect of "ya'll are all fucked up". As I followed G Simmons out of the lobby area outside I observed Sarah St. Martin and her three children standing there hearing everything said by G Simmons. I followed G Simmons outside and told her that her actions and foul language she used inside the lobby were unacceptable in front of the lady and small children inside the lobby. I walked back into the lobby and asked S St. Martin if her children and she were ok and she stated, they were and she found the language used by G Simmons to be offensive and her actions startled her children and frightened her oldest son (see affidavit).

I then exited the lobby and approached G Simmons who was walking towards the parking lot and advised her she was under arrest for disorderly conduct and to put her hands behind her back. G Simmons attempted to turn to face me at which time I gabbed both of her arms in order to secure her and she tensed up refusing to allow me to handcuff her. I again told G Simmons she was under arrest and to put her hands behind her back and she continued to resist my lawful efforts and attempted to get away from me. At this point I grabbed her with both arms and leg swept her, taking her to the ground in order to gain control so she could be handcuffed. Once on the ground G Simmons continued to resist, grabbing my sunglasses and pulling them off of my face, grabbing me by my right arm and hand and refusing to put her arms behind her back. Deputy Banks then grabbed her by an arm and we both attempted to handcuff her. During the struggle she continued to resist, pulling her arms and hands from our grip. Eventually we were able to secure G Simmons. As a result of the incident I sustained . all of which were treated by me on scene.

After securing G Simmons she advised and she requested Fire/Rescue for evaluation. Fire/Rescue responded to the scene and checked G Simmons's which in their opinion was normal. G Simmons then stated, her was sore and requested to be take to Flagler Hospital for medical evaluation. I transported G Simmons to the sally port where she was initially evaluated by Jail Medical Staff who requested she be checked by Flagler Hospital being booked into the County Jail. I then transported G Simmons to Flagler Hospital via my issued patrol car #727. While en-route to the hospital G Simmons was agitated and advised "I am fucking sick of this Sheriff's Office doing nothing with the charges I want against that ass hole at my apartment complex". I again explained to her why charges would not be signed in reference to the incident which occurred on July 1, 2013. G Simmons continued to curse stating, "did you hear about that guy in Hialeah Florida who killed all of those people at his apartment complex last week"? I advised her I did and asked why she was asking me about it. G Simmons stated, "that is the kind of thing I am trying to avoid doing and you not helping me could cause that to happen". I advised G Simmons not to make that kind of statement and I would be documenting her comments in my report. She stated, "I don't give a shit, ya'll aren't helping me anyway".

G Simmons was evaluated by Flagler ER staff and released with an unknown type injury to her left shoulder. G Simmons was transported by SJSO Corrections Deputy where I met them at the sally port and provided the charging affidavit to Jail Staff. It should be noted Sgt M West responded to Flagler Hospital and was briefed in reference to the incident.

SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE: 08/02/2013 09:03 AM

1 0				Approving Supervisor					
ID Number 3332	Officer Name SWINDULL. MELISSA A	Permanent ID Number SJSO06PER000184	Approved √	Supervisor Name PAYNE. CATHERINE L	Permanent ID Number SJSO06PER000757				
333 <u>2</u>	SWINDOLL, WILLISSA A	303000F E11000104	<u> v</u>	FAINE, CAIHEINNE E	303000F L11000737				

On 07/30/2013 I responded to the front desk in reference to assisting Sgt. Payne with an individual, Gloria Simmons, who was causing a scene in the lobby.

When I arrived in the lobby I saw Deputy Edenfield speaking with a female and heard him ask her if she was offended by the behavior G. Simmons displayed. The female was accompanied by three small children at the time. The female stated her children shouldn't have heard the language coming from the other woman, G. Simmons. At that time Sgt. Payne informed Deputy Edenfield G. Simmons had been previously warned about her behavior in the lobby and needed to be arrested for this outburst.

Offense Report Page 4 of 5

Agency Case Number SJSO13OFF008588	Report Date / Time 07/30/2013 03:35 PM	Offense Description 0412 RESISTING LEO WITH VIOLENCE
CAD Incident Number SJSO13CAD092189	External Case Reference Number	Range of Occurrence Date/Time 07/30/2013 02:17 PM to 07/30/2013 02:17 PM

Deputy Edenfield quickly excited the building to secure G. Simmons. I followed Deputy Edenfield and Sgt. Payne outside to the front parking lot where I observed Deputy Banks standing with G. Simmons. As we exited the lobby G. Simmons began to walk away from Deputy Banks. Deputy was unaware of the charges at the time he was speaking to G. Simmons. Deputy Edenfield sprinted out to the parking lot and told G. Simmons to stop. G. Simmons continued to walk away as Deputy Edenfield approached her. I then saw Deputy Edenfield grab G. Simmons and attempt to restrain her; as he did G. Simmons tried to get out of his grip by twisting her body. G. Simmons continued to resist, so Deputy Edenfield had to take her to the ground in order to get control. Once on the ground G. Simmons still continued to resist Deputy Edenfield commands of 'Stop Resisting'. Sgt. Payne, Deputy Banks and I ran to assist Deputy Edenfield. Deputy Banks then had to assisted Deputy Edenfield in securing G. Simmons. G. Simmons continued to flail around and grab at the deputies who were trying to secure her.

At no point during the struggle did G. Simmons follow any of the orders given by either deputy. I know G. Simmons heard the commands of 'Stop Resisting' and 'Give Me Your Hands' because after each command she would yell "No", or make comments about her treatment being unfair, and that we don't want to help her.

After G. Simmons was secured and placed in the back of Deputy Edenfield's vehicle I went into Records and retrieved some First Aid supplies for Deputy Edenfield, who had sustained from G. Simmons' resisting arrest.

No further action was taken by this deputy.

REPORTING OFFICER / SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

Reporting Officer			Approving Supervisor					
ID Number 3134	Rank LE DEPUTY	Name T. EDENFIELD III	ID Number 2871	Rank LE SGT	WEST, MONROE			
Signature	of 1 Epm	July 3134	Signature	Mome U) ₆			

Offense Report Page 5 of 5

ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE RESPONSE TO RESISTANCE REPORT

REPORT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY D Date: 07/30/13 Time: 1545 hrs	EPUTY			FORCE 4015 Lewis Sp	eedway	Case# _1	3OFF0085	588
DEPUTY NAME	TD#	Dud	w/Shift/I	District Assgn	Y	njurv		Rescue Respond
	3504		trol/DNI		N/A	iijury		Yes ☑ No
					19/23			
	3134	Pa	trol/DNI	<u> </u>			3 ⁵⁷	☐Yes ☐ No
3:			***************************************			*		□Yes □ No
4:						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	☐Yes ☐ No
5.:						N.		☐Yes ☐ No
6.:		l			,		ka. Ka	☐Yes ☐ No
					7.5	Rescue	Jail Medic	al Transport
Suspect Name:	Race:	Sex:	Age:	Injury		Respond	Respons	e to Hospital
Gloria Simmons	В	F	50			☑Yes ☐ No	☑Yes □	No ☐Yes ☐ No
				<i>*</i>	i fa	□Yes □ No	□Yes □ N	lo 🗆 Yes 🗆 No
				J. 47 - 17 (1)		□Yes □ No	□Yes □ N	lo □Yes□No
☐ Inmate ☐ Arrestee Charge Description or I	disciplina	ry Actie	n Taka	. Disord Cor	duct/Re	<u> </u>	FSS:	
Nature of Initial Contact:	<i>Pistipiiiia</i>	Y ALLEN	JII I ARCI	1. Disord. Cor	IGGC ICC	3131 777 7101.	Foo.	
□ Foot Pursuit □ Vehicle Pursuit	□Tra	iffic Sto	n 🗆 Fie	eld Interview	Civil I	Disturbance	□Raker A	vet
☐ Domestic Disturbance ☐ Prisioner Transport				e Threaten				
□Arrest □Refused to comply						complainant	inuke/ Door	aing i rocess
	on-Unifor			Verbalized Po			ical Unifor	m
☐Unmarked Vehicle				icle 🗆 K-9 Io				
Potential Threat to Deputy: Weapons in area				Criminal H			Potential	Ambush
☐Multiple Subject				□ Vehicle Tra			Large Crov	
TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES								
Deputy Options:			ari -					
☐ Presence (identified as Law Enforcement)		ts. v						
☑ Verbal Commands (audible direction)								
Physical Control (counter moves, pain complia	ince, strike	es, take	downs, t	ransporter, resti	aint dev	ices)		
Explain: take down				•		ŕ		
LVNR: DLevel 1- DLevel 1 DLevel 2 (20	deg) DL	evel 3 (45 deg)				r	
☐ Intermediate Weapon: ☐OC/Chemical Ag	ent 🗆 Bat	ton 🔲	ECD [Other:				Supervisor (initials)
☐ Lethal Force							i _m	
Suspect Demeanor: Agitated Aggressive	□ Calm	□Hurri	ed \square Pro	eoccupied 🗹 U	ncooper	ative \(\precede{\pr	perative [2Threatening
Suspect Resistance:								
☐ Compliance (non-verbal cues indicating the su								
☐ Verbal Non Compliance (verbal responses only								
Passive (actions that are opposed to the deput							ts to contr	ol)
Active (actions which attempt to prevent the		ontrol, b	ut do no	t attempt to har	m the de	eputy)		
☐ Aggressive (physical actions of assault/batter							Г	
☐ Aggravated (lethal force/serious bodily injury	encounter	')					1	Supervisor (initials)
Explain:						***************************************	<u> </u>	ouper woor (mazz)
Type of Weapon Used (if used)	nr.				Carial	Niwaa Ia aas		
Decrease Caliber: March 12 Sept. 12 Sep				4 [T] XZ [T] X I				
□ECD (circle X26/M26/X3/Bandit) Spark Dis								
Cartridge Fired □Yes □No #of Spark Displa								
Cycles: ☐ Single ☐ Multiple (approximate # of C	ycles	_) Pro	be Sprea	nd (in inches): _				
Cartridge#:								
Cartridge#:			Other (explain):			. 5	. 540
Limpact Munition:	# of Muni	mons Fi	red:			Deploym	ent: USh	
Was there more than one strike/weapon use	d? ∟YE	s uno)				1	Supervisor Grisson
If YES list all used:							<u> </u>	Supervisor (initials)
K-9 Utilization: (N/A (2)								
Nature of Deployment		The se	***************************************					Supervisor (initials)
K-9 Deputy's Name:	4 T - * - *	ID#:	To:-	K-9's Na	me:			ID#
Dog Bite: □Yes □No Suspec	ı ınjared	irom D	og bite:	LITES LINO				

Name	DIA Assignment	Deputy Sex
Number of Years Deputy Experience:	Deputy Age:	Deputy Sex □M □F Deputy Race:
Time: Deputy A	Activity:	<u> </u>
Deputy Injured: □Yes □No I		ate OSerious OFatal ON/A
	oid Body Armor Prevent Serious Injury or Do	
Did Suspect use Deputy's Weapon?	□No Was Deputy aware Suspect had	a weapon? Lives Li No
	☐Yes ☐No If yes, Distance from De	nuty (act_in/ft)
	Type of Weapon:	
Suspect's age: Sus	pect's sex: DM DF Suspect's race:	Injuries to Suspect: QYes Q
Deputy Activity (C	HECK ONE)	Type of Assignment (CHECK ONE)
☐ 01. Responding to Disturbance	☐ 08. Investigating Suspicious Persons/	1. One Person Vehicle, Alone
☐ 02. Breaking and Entering in	Circumstances	2. One Person Vehicle, Assisted
Progress or Pursuing B&E Suspect	09. Ambush, No Warning	3. Two Person Vehicle
☐ 03. Robbery in Progress or Pursuing Robbery Suspect	☐ 10. Assailant Mentally Deranged☐ 11. Traffic Pursuit or Stop	4. Detective or Special Assignment, Alone
04. Attempting Other Arrests	☐ 12. Other	5. Detective or Special Assignment, Assisted
O5. Civil Disorder	☐ 13. CORR Activity/Assignment	G. Traffic, Motorcycle Officer(s)
06. Domestic Disturbance	☐ 14. Handling, Transporting, Custody of	7. Other, Alone
O7. Baker Act	Prisoners	8. Other, Assisted
Sec.		was de Central I Editation
	Supervisor (initials)	
[1] E 3 [4] 5 G 7 B	[8] 10 [
		the left indicate and of the Committee Committ
	11 1	the left, indicate area of strikes from empty reapon, probes, pepper ball or K-9.
		e front center chest would be B-3)
100	the state of the s	(1
	Empty Hand	NA
	Intermediate Weap	oon
• P/// 11/ \\///// 1	ECD Probes: top probes:	robe bottom probe
Tay I have the	Drive Stun	and A cont
Co. Land Land City Land	Impact Munition	al Agent
	us: Impact wantion _	
	K-9 Bite	Supervisor (mitials
	K-9 BiteOther	[N/
	K-9 BiteOther	Supervisor (mitials
Deputy Signature DIS 1.	K-9 Bite_Other_	ID# 3134 Date 08 o
Deputy Signature Supervisor Signature	K-9 Bite_Other_	ID# 3134 Date 08 67 ID# 2371 Date 02-12

ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE RESPONSE TO RESISTANCE REPORT

REPORT IS TO BE CO Date: 7/30/13	MPLETED BY DI Time: 3:16pm	EPUTY 1	UTILI Lo	ZING cation:	FORCE 4015 LewisSpe	edway	Case# _S.	ISO13OFI	008588		
			In.	D 4 /GL: Ct/Di-twint A gages			Injury			Rescue Respond	
DEPUTY NAME				Duty/Shift/District Assgn Patrol/Delta/Northeast		None			☐Yes ☑ No		
Primary: Jeremy H Banks		504						jeri Aria	☐Yes ☑ No		
Secondary: Tres Edefield	3	134	Pa	Patrol/Delta?Northeast		None		A35.	☐Yes ☐ No		
3:			-						☐Yes ☐ No		
4:										☐Yes ☐ No	
5.:									☐Yes ☐ No		
6:											
			_				1.0	Jail Medio Respons		isport ospital	
Suspect Name:		Race:	Sex:	Age:							
Gloria Simmons		В	F	50			☐Yes ☐ No				
			.,		1,487575	548 ₀₄	☐Yes ☐ No			es 🗆 No	
										C2 C2 140	
☐ Inmate ☐ Arrestee Ch	arge Description or D	<u>isciplinar</u>	<u>v Acti</u>	on Take	n: Disorderly	Conduct		FSS:	877.03		
☐Foot Pursuit ☐ Domestic Disturbance ☐Arrest Deputies Identification: Potential Threat to Deputy	☐Refused to comply ☐Full Uniform ☐No ☐Unmarked Vehicle ☐: ☐Weapons in area	☐ Inr w/Verbal on-Unifor ☑Ma ☑Susp	nate D Orders m/Bad rked Po ect Be	isturband ge olice Vel havior	□Verbalized Penicle □ K-9 l □Criminal F	ned to Ha Call fo olice dentifica History or	arm Self	ntake/Boo tical Unifo Potential	oking Proc rm Ambush		
	☐Multiple Subjects	s □Host	ile Bys	tanders	□Vehicle Tr	affic	Los Los	Large Cro	wa/Kioi		
Suspect Resistance:	Law Enforcement) ible direction) ter moves, pain complia Level 1	deg) □L ent □Bar □Calm	evel 3 ton □	(45 deg) NECD ried □P	□Other:	NO.			Superviso OThreato	CANADA CONTRACTOR CONT	
Compliance (non-verbal cues indicating the subject's readiness to resist)											
Uerbal Non Compliance (verbal responses only indicting unwillingness to comply) Passive (actions that are opposed to the deputy's attempts to control, but do not prevent the deputy's attempts to control) Active (actions which attempt to prevent the deputy's control, but do not attempt to harm the deputy) Aggressive (physical actions of assault/battery) Aggravated (lethal force/serious bodily injury encounter) Explain:											
TE - CIV Used Gfree	(bo										
Firearm Caliber		T	уре:			Seria	l Number:_				
□ECD (circle X26/M26/X3/Bandit) Spark Display □Yes □No Drive Stun □Yes □No Serial Number:											
Cartridge Fired QYes QNo # of Spark Displays # of Drive Stuns # of Cartridges Fired											
Cycles: Single Multiple (approximate # of Cycles) Probe Spread (in inches):											
Cartridge#:,,,											
OC/Chemical Agent (Type):	# of N/I	itions	Otner Eirad:	(explain):		Denlov	ment: 🗆 S	hotgun 2	240mm	
UImpact Munition:	one strike / weapon us	#OI WIUN	HUUIIS.	rnea:			Deproy	ALLES MAIL			
									Supervis	or (initials)	
If YES list all used									***************************************	X	
K-9 Utilization: (N/A	U)								Supervis		
Nature of Deployment			ID#:		K-9's N	lame:			ID#		
K-9 Utilization: (N/A U) Nature of Deployment											

JEPULI RIDDED/ASSAUBIED	ed when Deputy Killed/Assaulted)
Name	Assignment: Deputy Sex
Number of Years Deputy Experience: D	Deputy Age: Deputy Sex LM LF Deputy Race:
ime: Deputy Activity:	D. C. D. Madarata D. Carious D. Fatal D. N/A
Peputy Injured: DYes DNo Extent of Injuries:	Minor Liviouerate Libertous Contraction Contraction Contraction Depth 2 Diver DNO
ouj in	ent Serious Injury or Death? Tyes Tho eputy aware Suspect had Weapon? Tyes Tho
11 OH 111 72 10 41 10 1	puty aware suspect had weapon.
id Suspect use Deputy's Weapon? □ Yes □No Vas Firearm discharged by Suspect? □Yes □No If	Fyor Distance from Denuty (est. in/ft)
Vas Firearm discharged by Suspect? Lifes Line of Weapon:	i yes, Distance i om 2 pro-
uspect armed? Tyes The If yes, Type of Weapon:	Suspect's race: Injuries to Suspect: QYes QNo
uspect's age: Suspect's sex: \(\triangle M \) \(\triangle F \) (ype of Suspect Injuries:	
	Type of Assignment (CHECK ONE)
Deputy Activity (CHECK ONE)	Type of Assignment (CHECK ONE)
☐ 01. Responding to Disturbance ☐ 08. Investigating	g Suspicious Persons/
□ 01. Responding to Disturbance □ 03. Investigating 02. Breaking and Entering in □ Circumstances	These first the Say's
Progress or Pursuing B&E Suspect	o Warning Two Person Vehicle
☐ 03. Robbery in Progress or ☐ 10. Assailant M	Mentally Deranged
Pursuing Robbery Suspect I 11. Traffic Purs	sale of Stop
The complete	sivity/Assignment
	Franchorting Custody of
00. Baker Act Prisoners	deal /. Other, Alone
	8. Other, Assisted
Sur	pel (initials)
[1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 10	
[, 1, 2, 2, 4, 5, 5, 17, 6, 5, 10]	Using the diagram to the left, indicate area of strikes from empty
	hand, intermediate weapon, probes, pepper ball or K-9.
	(example: a hit to the front center chest would be B-3)
	(onumpro. a me to the analysis
	Empty Hand
	Intermediate Weapon
	ECD Probes: top probe bottom probe
	Drive Stun
	Pepper Ball/Chemical Agent
E NOM ANAMA	Impact Munition
	K-9 Bite
	Other D10, D6- Handcuffing Subject
	\sim
	Subervisor (initials)
FRONT BACK	Supervisor (initials)
Deputy Signature	ID# 55.5/ Date 7-36-1
1) / /	
Supervisor Signature Pul Trah	ID# 355 Date 7-36-1
,	
Additional Supervisory Comments	

CASE NUMBER: 13071-00058

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY

_	St. Augustine, fl 32092
NAME: Savah St. Martin Addr	RESS: 955 Registry Blud Unit 207
DOB: 5.14.81 HOME PHONE: 132-029	98 work number:
Before me, the undersigned personally appeared, who bein	ng by me duly sworn, deposes and says:
That on the 30 day of July Im at the sherfts office ge	
Im at the Sheriffs Office ge	Hing backnowns reports.
while waiting in the lobb Children, I heard a wor	of 131th my 5 Small
where she was with polling	ce officers. When she
walked out the heard	ner say " you guys are
fucking" as quickly walk	ing cut of the office to
go outside. My thire ch	
My ordest son said he	was scared. I told the
Icids to cover their ears.	
	2
I SWEAR / AFFIRM THE ABOVE STATEMENT IS TRUE AND CORRECT.	SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED
	AUTHORITY THIS 30, 74 DAY OF July 20 13.
OFFICE A PENANT SUBMATURE	
OTTOER/ATTENT BIOTHERAL	. 0 11 11 11 11
	15/1//201
Sarah St. Martin	061.8/1/3/34
NAME (PRINTED) ID NUMBER	NAME/TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATH (NOTARY PUBLIC OR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER) PER FSS 117.10